
BEFORE THE HORSE RACING BOARD 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Complaint Against: 

GERARDO AMEZCUA CHRB Case #20LA0087 
Trainer, CHRB License #300390 

Respondent 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision is adopted by the California Horse Racing Board as its 
Decision in the above-entitled matter, with the Proposed Penalty being a forty-five (45) day 
suspension and fined three thousand dollars ($3000.00). 

This Decision is hereby remanded to the Board of Stewards to issue a ruling and order for 
the payment of the fine and setting the dates of suspension. 

IT IS SO ORDERED ON August 26, 2020. 

<-#?Jl,&2-~ 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Gregory L. Ferraro, DVM, Chairman 

C :Swt±-~ 

Scott Chaney 
Executive Director 
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State of California 

California Horse Racing Board 

PROPOSED DECISION 
ofthe 

BOARD OF STEWARDS 

Los Alamitos Race Course 

June 28, 2020 

In the matter of the complaint against: 

Gerardo Amezcua 
Case# 20LA0087 

INTRODUCTION 

This matter was heard before the Board of Stewards, James Dreyer, David Nuesch and Rich Williams, 
in the Los Alamitos Race Course Stewards Office on Friday June 26, 2020. 

Present at the hearing were the Respondent, Gerardo Amezcua, Investigator Kevin Kitashima and the 
Board of Stewards. Comt Repo1ter Michelle Diereg transcribed the proceedings. 



Procedural Background 

Trainer Gerardo Amezcua was the trainer of record for the horse "Piety"who started in the sixth race at Los 
Alamitos Race Course on Mal'Ch 15, 2020. 

On March 27,2020 Sacramento Headquat1ers emailed information to supervising investigator Tom Blake at 
Los Alamitos Race Course that "Piety" (urine sample# LA45836) tested positive for the Class 3, penalty Class B 
prohibited substance Clenbuterol after finishing fourth in the sixth race on Mai·ch 15,2020. Trainer Gerai·do 
Amezcua was notified of the positive test on March 28, 2020. At this time Trainer Gerardo Amezcua was 
explained his rights and the procedures for having the split sample test performed. A barn search was conducted 
of Gerardo Amezcua batn and no violations were found. On Mai·ch 28,2020 The owner of the horse "Piety" 
Ernesto Pan-a with Gerardo Amezcua caine to the investigators office and Ernesto Pan·a was served the positive 
test notification. His rights were explained and the procedure for having the split sample test performed. The 
split sample was sent to Texas Veterinary Medical Laboratory and the Thirty five dollar administration fee was 
paid by Owner Ernesto Pat-ra's Personal account. The payment for the split sample test was not received by the 
Laboratory within the five days required by California Horse Racing Board form-56. No split sample test was 
preformed. The California Racing Board Investigator then filed this complaint against Gerardo Amezcua. 

~---------



LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Complainant / state 

Respondent / Defendant 

California Horse Racing Board Complaint 
#20LA0087 

Results of a hair sample test taken from the horse "Piety" 
on May 1, 2020 showing no Clenbuterol at that time. 

~-- --- --- ------ - ---



Elva Tafoya 

From: Ernesto Parra <ernestoparra060472@icloud.com> 

Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 9:15 AM 
To: Elva Tafoya 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do hot click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

I 

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was licensed by the California Horse Racing Board in the 
license category of"trainer." 

II 

Respondent was the trainer of record for the horse "Piety" when it raced in the sixth race on March 15, 
2020 at Los Alamitos Race Course. "Piety" finished fourth in the aforementioned race. 

III 

A post race urine sample (labeled #LA45836) was taken from "Piety" following the running of the race 
in accordance with California Racing Board Rule #1858)(Test Sample Required) and was sent to 
Kenneth Maddy Analytical Chemistry Laboratory at the University of California, Davis. This is the 
official testing laboratory of the California Horse Racing board. 

IV 

At all times herein mentioned, the chain of custody ofurine sample #LA45836 from "Piety" was 
uninterrupted. 

V 

After analyzing the sample, Maddy Laboratory reported a finding of the prohibited substance 
Clenbuterol, in the sample a Class 3 Substance Class B Penalty, 

VI 
On March 28, 2020, Respondent was notified. 

Respondent elected to have a split sample tested but never followed through with the procedure to have 
it tested. 



Discussion 

The first action required by California Racing Board rule# 1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive 
Test Findings) shall be applied to this case by the Los Alamitos Stewards' by disqualifying "Piety" 
ordering a redistribution of the purse. 

In the matter of a possible penalty for trainer Amezcua. The trainer Amezcua's past record is not 
exemplary. In 2014 trainer Amezcua had a positive test for Zilpaterol and was fined and suspended 30 
day. In 2016 a second offense within 2 years for a positive test for Clenbuterol resulting in A $5000.00 
fine and a suspension for 120 days. 



Review of aggravating and mitigating factors is now required 

(1) Past Medication Record ofthe Licensee: Trainer Amezcua had previous positive tests 
including one for Clenbuterol. Therefore Aggravating 

(2) The Potential ofthe Drug to Influence a Horses Performance: The medication listed 
could enhance a horses performance. Therefore aggravating. 

(3) The legal Availability ofthe Drug: The drug is widely available but must be prescribed to 
the horse. Therefore neutral. 

(4)Whether There is Reason to Believe the Responsible Party Knew ofthe Administration of 
the drug or Intentionally Administered the Drug: The responsible patty has had a previous violation 
for the drng so he was most likely awru·e. Therefore aggravating. 

(5) Steps Taken by The Trainer to Safeguard the Horse: No evidence for or against. Therefore 
neutral. 

(6) Steps by the Owner to Safeguard against subsequent Medications violations Including 
but Not Limited to, The Transfer ofthe .Horse to an Unaffiliated Trainer: Ther is no evidence 
of this factor. Therefore Neutral. 

(7) Probability ofEnvironmental Contamination or Inadvertent Exposure due to Human 
Drug Use or Other Factors: No Evidence of such. Therefore neutral. 

(8) Purse o_fthe Race: The purse of the race was not a factor. Therefore neutral. 

(9) Whether the Drug Found to be Present in the Official Sample was onefor which the 
Horse was Receiving Treatment as Determined through the Process Described in Rule 
#1842(Veterinary Report): Veterinary repo1ts did not indicate the horse had been prescribed the 
drug. Therefore Aggravating. 

(10) Whether There was any Suspicious Wagering Pattern on the Race: No evidence of 
unusual wagering. Therefore mitigating. 

(11) Whether the Trainer was Acting on the Advice ofa Licensed Veterinarian: No 
evidence the Drug was prescribed by any Veterinarian. Therefore aggravating. 

A review of the factors reveals there are five aggravating factors, one mitigating factor and 
five neutral factors. 



Applicable Rules 

California Horse Racing Boaxd rule violations alleged in the complaint 

Rule 1887 (Trainer or Owner to Insure Condition of Horse) 

Rule 1843 (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances) 

Rule 1859 .5 ( Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding) 

Rule 1843 .1 (Prohibited Drug Substance) 



Conclusion 

Following a formal hearing, this Board of Stewards concludes the Class 3 prohibited drug substance 
Clenbuterol was found in Urine sample #LA45836 taken from the horse "Piety" the fourth place 
finisher in the sixth race on March 15,2020 at Los Alamitos Race Course. This finding requires a 
Disqualification of the horse 'Piety" in accordance with California Horse Racing Board Rule 1859.5. 
This Board of Stewards took judicial notice of the penalty guidelines as defined in California Horse 
Racing Board Rule #1843.3 (Penalties for Medication Violations) Clenbuterol is a Class 3 Penalty 
Class B Substance. Therefore we recommend the following. 

Trainer Gerardo Amezcua, who started the horse "Piety" finishing fourth in the sixth race at Los 
Alamitos Race Course on March 15. 2020 is suspended for Forty Five (45) Days, fined Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00.) Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rules, l887(A) (Trainer or 
Owner to Insure Condition of the Horse) 1843(A,B and D) (Medications Drugs and Substances) 1843 .1 

(Prohibited Drug Substances) Clenbuterol. 

During the term of the Suspension all licenses and license privileges of Gerardo Amezcua are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewiu-ds to 

Suspend or Fine) Gerardo Amezcua is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction 

Stewards 

James Dreyer 

David Nuesch 

Richard Williams 

https://3,000.00
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